Implementation of the accounting policy described above requires management to exercise discretion to estimate the expected service period and the anticipated subscriber churn rate.
Changes in such estimates may result in a change in depreciation and amortization expenses and changes in the contract costs asset, see note 4(a)(1) to our consolidated statements.

Management estimates the stand-alone selling prices of performance obligations, see note 4(b)(2) to our consolidated statements.

The tables below summarize the effects of IFRS 15 on the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2017 and on the consolidated statements of income and cash

flows for the year then ended. See also disaggregation of revenues and additional information in note 22 to our consolidated financial statements.

Effect of change on consolidated statement of financial position:

79

   New Israeli Shekels in millions
   As of December 31, 2017

note

Previous

accounting policy

Effect of change

According to
IFRS 15 as

reported

Current assets - other receivables and prepaid expenses - Contract assets   -   2   2
Non current assets - costs to obtain contracts recognized in intangible
  assets, net – non-current assets   11,2(f)(5)   -   71   71
Deferred income tax asset   25   71   (16)   55
Current liabilities - other deferred revenues – Contract liabilities   22   36   4   40
Non-current liabilities – other non-current liabilities – Contract liabilities   22   6   -   6
Deferred revenues from HOT Mobile – Contract liabilities (current and non-current)   22   195   -   195
Equity   1,381   53   1,434

Effect of change on consolidated statement of income:

Effect of change on consolidated statement cash flows:

5A.1k   Cost of Revenues

The principal components of our cost of revenues are:

80

New Israeli Shekels

In millions (except per share data)
   Year ended December 31, 2017

Previous

accounting policy

Effect of change

According to
IFRS 15 as

reported

Revenues   3,270   (2)   3,268
Selling and marketing expenses   340   (71)   269
Operating profit   246   69   315
Profit before income tax   66   69   135
Income tax expenses   5   16   21
Profit for the year   61   53   114

Depreciation and amortization expense   567   13   580
Basic earnings per share   0.38   0.32   0.70
Diluted earnings per share   0.37   0.32   0.69

   New Israeli Shekels in millions

   Year ended December 31, 2017

Previous

accounting policy   Effect of change

According to
IFRS 15 as

reported

Net cash provided by operating activities   897   76   973
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities   4   (76)   (72)

ö Transmission, communication and content providers

ö Cost of equipment and accessories

ö Depreciation and amortization (including impairment)

ö Wages, employee benefits expenses and car maintenance

5A.1l   Selling and Marketing Expenses

The principal components of our selling and marketing expenses are:

•   Wages, employee benefits expenses and car maintenance

•   Depreciation and amortization (including impairment)

•   Advertising and marketing